

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1224/2021

Dinkar s/o Devrao Thakare .vs. State of Maharashtra through, Ministry of Revenue,
Mantralaya, Mumbai and Ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. N. C. Phadnis, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr.A.M.Kadukar, A.G.P. for respondent nos. 1 to 4 & 6.

CORAM : **V.M. DESHPANDE, J.**

DATED : **MARCH 5, 2021**

Mr. Phadnis, learned counsel for petitioner submits that father of respondent no.5 by name Kawadu Mahadeorao Dhamane filed an appeal bearing Revenue Appeal No.47/RTS-64/2016-17, challenging order passed by Tahsildar, Kamptee. Said appeal was dismissed by learned Additional Collector, Nagpur on 16.10.2019. The appellant- Kawadu died in the meanwhile. He submits that respondent no.5-Prakash, who was Power of Attorney holder of Kawadu kept mum for considerably long time and thereafter filed revision before respondent no.2-Additional Commissioner in the month of January,2021, without any application for condonation of delay. He further submits that Additional Commissioner, Nagpur passed a non speaking order on 15.01.2021 and granted stay for handing over possession of the land to the petitioner.

Hence, issue notice to respondents returnable after three weeks.

Learned A.G.P. waives notice for respondent nos. 1 to 4 and 6.

In the meanwhile, parties are directed to maintain status quo.

JUDGE